IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HAROLD C. STUART, )
Plaintiff,)

vs, ) No. 6618 - Civil
)
CAROLYN S, BURFORD, )
Defendant.)

FILED

ORDER OVERRULING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
AND APPLICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL _ JUN ~11367

NOBLE C. HOOD
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION Clerk, U. S. District Cou

This case is before the Court on Defendant's Motion to
Reconsider objections to production of documents under Rule 34,
F.R.Civ.P. 28 U.5.C.A., with supporting brief and affidavit and
the plaintiff's response with supporting affidavits and brief. On
April 4, 1967, the Court conducted a hearing which resulted in
the entering of the challenged Order finding that the objections
of defendant to the Rule 34 Motion should be overruled and hold-
ing, inter alia, that the private investipators' reports should
be produced by the defendant. The execution of this Order was
stayed until May 19, 1967, by the Court's Order of April 21, 1967,
and further stayed to June 1, 1967, by order of the Court,.

The crucial issue now re-urged upon the Court is whether
or not the reperts in question were developed by a lawyer's agent
(private investigator) acting under the express directions and
supervision of an attornmey or attorneys so as to qualify for the
work product qualified {mmunity of Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U. S.
495, 67 S.Ct, 385, 91 L.Ed. 451 (1947).

The defendant has submitted evidence to the Court with
said motion for reconsideration by way of an affidavit of Mr.
Meyer Kahn, Attorney at Law, St. Louis, Missouri. Therein Mr.

Kahn states he has "represented"” the defendant since Sept. 9,




1964, in various ways including "consultations” from time to time
as to the progress of the investigation and matters relating to
the suspected mismanagement of Southwestern Sales Corporation.

The plaintiff then submitted three affidavits. A summary of the
evidence présented thereln reveals several confrontations betweeg
the attormeys for the defendant, Mr, Kahn and Mr. Rosenstein,/ii.
Harold C. Stuart, President of Southwestern Sales Corporation, Mr.
E. J. Doerner an attorney and director of Southwestern Sales
Corporation and Mr. John R. March, Jr., an attorney and employee
of Arthur Young & Co. On March 2B, 1966, a Special Stockholders
Meeting of Southwestern Sales Corp. was held at which time the
nearby presence of the investigators was noted and Mr. Kahn
refused to meet with them upon request of Mr. Stuart. Om March

7, 1966, at the Annual Stockholders Meeting Messrs. Rosenstein
and Richard Straub represented the defendant by proxy. Mr.
Rosensteln stated into the record that the Investigators had not
acted under his direction or supervigion. On March 24, 1967, when
Judge James H, Meredith was deposed, Mr. Kahn stated into the
record that he represented the defendant, but "not in this
particular litigation.,"

If the reports sought herein contained opinions recorded
by counsel or observations of investigators acting under counsel's
supervision, control, and direction, they could qualify as "work
product" of the attorney. Conversely, if the reports did not
contain opinions recorded by counsel or the observations of his
investigators acting under his supervision, control and directionm,
they could not qualify as "work product' and would have to be
produced for inspection and copying Lf the requisite '"good cause

requirement of Rule 34 was met. cf. McSparran vs. Beth] ehem=-Cuba

Iron Mines Co. 26 F.,R.D. 619 (E.D. Pa, 1960). 1In support of

the defendant's position, the case of Alltmont vs. United States,

177 F.2d 971 (Third Cir. 1949), cert, denied 339 U.S. 967 (1950)

{23




has been cited. The Court therein attentuated the rationale of
Hickman vs, Taylor, supra, that only statements ohtained by
counsel were subject to the qualified {immunity and by interpreta-
tion held that all statements of prospective witnesses in counsel's
trial portfolio were alsc within the work product immunity. As

the discovery issues have developed in this case, the Alltmont

case does not comport squarely with the guestion at bar and is of
dubious value in support of defendant's position., We are really
not dealing with statements of witnesses. It is undisputed herein
that investigations of the plaintiff have been made by private
investigators, that they have recorded their observations in
reports, and the pivotal question herein is whether the investiga-
tions were made under the direction, controel and supervision of
defendant's counsel s0 as to constitute the work product of the
lawyer. No one has contended that these reports contain opinioms,
private memoranda or personal recollections of defendant's attorney
nor that they contain statements of witnesses as distinguished

from reports by investigators who plaintiff asserts were directed
by the defendant and which investigators as agents of the defendant
invaded his rights of privacy,.

If the Court has misconstrued the Iimport of the Alltmont
case and its application herein, the fact remains that legal
scholars and Courts have disagreed with the decision on its merits
because it went Beyond the scope of Hickman v, Taylor, supra.
Wright on Federal Courts (1963 ed.) at page 315 states that "most
cases have held that the work product immunity does not apply to
statements obtained by a claim agent or investigator," See the

cases cited therein and also the following: Uncle Ben's, Inc, v.

Incle Ben's Pancake Houses, Inc., 30 F,R.D. 506 (S. D. Texas 1962);

Scourtes v. Fred W. Albrecht Grocery Co. 15 F.R.D. 55 (N. D. Ohio

E. D. 1953). Also of persuasive value is the statement of the

3)




Oklahoma Supreme Court in Carman v. Fishel, 418 P.2d 963 (1966) in
refusing to follow the Alltmont case that ''there is a logical and
definite distinction between requiring production of statements
taken by a client or an insurance adjustor, which statements later
find their way into the attormey's file, and statements taken by
the attorney himself in preparation for trial."

Therefore, the Court determines that the defendant is not
entitled to the work product privilege as to the investigative

reports under the doctrine of Hickman v. Taylor, supra, because

legal expertise of counsel was not utilized in supervising,
controlling and directing the investigation and the reports on
same were not rendered to counsel. This determination is based
on findings that attorneys Kahn and Rosenstein have never appeared
as attorneys of record in this case or in defendant's sult against
Southwestern Sales; that Kahn was never defendant's attorney "in
this particular litigation" and Rosenstein ceased to be the
defendant’'s lawyer soon after the investigators went to work at
the direction of the defendant; that the defendant's attorneys of
record in this case (who also represent defendant in her suit
against Southwestern Sales) have not- suggested that the investiga-
tive reports were their work product; that: if an attormey
(Rosenstein) initiated the investigationm resulting in said reports
there 1s no evidence of supervision, direction or control of the
investigation on his part to quallfy the reports as the work
product of a lawyer; that the investigators were not hired by any
of defendant's attorneys and the investigative reports were made
directly to the defendant and not to any of her attorneys.

At the April 4, 1967, hearing the Court found good cause
present for the production of the investigative reports by the
defendant to the plaintiff. The Court will amplify on this by

finding that the investigators by deposition deny knowledge of

(4)




the contents of their said reports; that the information in the
reports are thus not available except from the defendant to whom
they were rendered; that the contents of the reports are relevant
in this invasion of privacy case since the plaintiff asserts that
the authors of these reports, as the agents of the defendant, were
the actual direct invaders of his privacy and the reports will
disclose this; and since the defendant has denied herein that the
authors of these reports were her égents acting within the scope
of their employment in their investigative activities the contents
of the reports will be pertinent on this issue of the case,

Upon reconsideration of the Order of April &4, 1967, the
Court finds no error therein and the Motion for Reconsideration
is, therefore, denied. The defendant is directed to produce all

of said investigative reports by June 15, 1967.

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

The defendant has made application for certification to
Court of Appesls pursuant to 28 U. S. C. 1292(b) regarding the
Order of this Court directing the defendant to produce for inspec-
tion and copying under Rule 34, F.R.Civ.P., 28 U.S.C.A., certaln
investigative reports submitted to defendant by private
investigators. The defendant urges that this Order involves a
controlling question of law as to which there is substantial
ground for difference of opinion and that an immediate appeal
from sald Order may materially advance the ultimate determination
of this litigation.

The plaintiff resists the application asserting that said
Order does not meet the requirements or standards set out by the
language of 28 U.S.C. 1292(b).

28 U.8.C. 1292(b) provides as follows:




"When a district judge, in making in a civil action

an order not otherwise appealable under this section,

shall be of the opinion that such order involves a

controlling question of law as to which there is substan=-

tial ground for difference of opinion and that an imme-
diate appeal from the order may materially advance the
ultimate termination of the litigation, he shall so state
in writing in such order."

Plaintiff's action is for danages for invading his rights
of privacy. Plaintiff claims this was done by the defendant who
used certain agents to commit the wrong. These alleged agents or
private Iinvestigators made certain written reports, presumably
about their activities regarding the plaintiff, to the defeﬁdant.
The investigators by depositions deny.knawledge of the contents
of the reports, The defendant denies the investigators were her
agents acting within the scope of thelr authority as far as this
litigation is concerned. The defendant has claimed that these
reports are entitled to Immunity from production and discovery
because they are the work product of her attorney. The Court has
held that the reports do not have work product immunity.

There may be some dispute or difference of opinion samong
the authorities on this work product question and the ruling made
herein. See the first section of this Order. However, from all
that has been shown to the Court thus far in this litigation it
is not found that a controlling question of law is involved or
that the correctness or incorrectness of the production order of
this Court will advance the ultimate termination of this litiga-
tion. The Court does not have the slightest idea as to the
contents of these reports. The defendant does not concede that
they control or settle the questions of an invasion of privacy or
respondeat superior. They may reveal or establish an invasion of
plaintiff's privacy. They may not, They may show agency between

the defendant and the investigators., They may not. As a general

rule discovery matters do not deal with controlling law questions

(6)




which dispose of lawsuits. There is nothing in this case to show
the Court that these reports will dispose of this case one way or
the other. It would be an unwise procedure to have the Court of
Appeals entertain the validity of this production order, most
likely affirm the same and then discover upon production of the
reports that their contents are foreign to this litigatiom or
offer very little to its ultimate determination,

In United States vs. Woodbury, (9th Cir. 1959), 23 F.2d

784, the Court of Appeals refused an interlocutory appeal involv-
ing a privilege question, Under this authority the application
herein should be denied as involving a matter collateral to the
basic issues of this case.

The application for certification to Court of Appeals is
denlied for the reasons above set out.

Dated this __ - _ day of L , 1967,

M.

-

United States District Judge™




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

JOAN S. STUART, )
Plaintiff,)

vs. ) No. 6619 - Civil
)
CAROLYN S, BURFORD, )
Defendant.)

FI1LED

ORDER OVERRULING MOTTON FOR RECONSIDERATION 11967
AND APPLICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL  JUN

NOBLE C. HOOD
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION Glerk, U. §. District §

This case is before the Couri: on Defendant's Motion to
Reconsider objections to production of documents under Rule 34,
F.R.Civ,P, 28 U,S.C.A., with supporting brief and affidavit and
the plaintiff's response with supporting affidavits and brief. On
April 4, 1967, the Court conducted a hearing which resulted in
the entering of the challenged Order finding that the objections
of defendant to the Rule 34 Motion should be overruled and hold-
ing, inter alia, that the private investigators' reports should
be produced by the defendant. The execution of this Order was
stayed until May 19, 1967, by the Court's Order of April 21, 1967,
and further stayed to June 1, 1967, by order of the Court.

The crucial issue now re-urged upon the Court is whether
or not the reports in question were developed by & lawyer's agent
(private investigator) acting under the express directions and
supervision of an attorney or attorneys so as to qualify for the

work product qualified ifmmunity of Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U. 5.

495, 67 S.Ct. 385, 91 L.Ed. 451 (1947).

The defendant has submitted evidence to the Court with
sald motion for reconsideration by way of an affidavit of Mr.
Meyer Kehn, Attorney at Law, St., Louls, Missouri. Therein Mr,

Kahn states he has "represented' the defendant since Sept. 9,

buri




1964, in various ways including "consultations” from time to time
as to the progress of the investigation and matters relating to
the suspected mismanagement of Southwestern Sales Corporation.
The plaintiff then submitted three affidavits., A summary of the
evidence présented therein reveals several confrontations betweeg

a
the attorneys for the defendant, Mr, Kahn and Mr, Rosenstein,/ﬂi.
Harold C, Stuart, President of Southwestern Sales Corporation, Mr.
E. J. Doerner an attorney and director of Southwestern Sales
Corporation and Mr, John R, March, Jr., an attorney and employee
of Arthur Young & Co. On March 28, 1966, a Special Stockholders
Meeting of Southwestern Sales Corp. was held at which time the
nearby presence of the investigators was noted and Mr. Kahn
refused to meet with them upon request of Mr. Stuart. On March
7, 1966, at the Annual Stockholders Meeting Messrs. Rosenstein
and Richard Straub represented the defendant by proxy. Mr.
Rosenstein stated into the record that the investigators had not
acted under his direction or supervision. On March 24, 1967, when
Judge James H. Meredith was deposéd, Mr. Kahn stated into the
record that he represented the defendant, but 'mot in this
particular litigation."

If the reports sought herein contained opinions recorded
by counsel or observations of investigators acting under counsel's
supervision, control, and direction, they could qualify as '"'work
product'! of the attorney. Conversely, if the reports did not
contain opinions recorded by cournsel or the observations of hig
investigators acting under his supervision, control and direction,
they could not qualify as "work product” and would have to be
produced for inspection and copying if the requisite 'good cause"

requirement of Rule 34 was met., cf, McSparran vs., Bethlehem-Cuba

Iron Mines Co. 26 F,R.D. 619 (E.D. Pa. 1960). In support of

the defendant's position, the case of Alltmont vs, United States,

177 F.2d 971 (Third Cir. 1949), cert, denied 339 U.S. 967 (1950)




has been cited. The Court therein attentuated the rationale of
Hickman vs. Taylor, supra, that only statements obtained by
counsel were subject to the qualified immunity and by interpreta-
tion held that all statements of prospective witnesses in counsel's
trial portfolio were also within the work product immunity. As
the discovery issues have developed in thils case, the Alltmont
case does not- comport squarely with the question at bar and is of
dubious value in support of defendant's positicn, We are really
not dealing with statements of witnesses. It is undisputed herein
that investigations of the plaintiff have been made by private
investigators, that they have recorded their observations in
reports, and the pivotal question herein is whether the investiga-
tions were made under the direction, control amnd supervision of
defendant's counsel so as to constitute the work product of the
lawyer. No one has contended that these reports contain opiniens,
private memoranda or personal recollections of defendant's attorney
nor that they contain statements of witmnesses as distinguished
from reports by investigators who plaintiff asserts were directed
by the defendant and which investigators as agents of the defendant
invaded his rights of privacy.

If the Court has misconstrued the import of the Alltmont
case and its application herein, the fact remains that legal
scholars and Courts have disagreed with the decision on its merits

because it went beyond the scope of Hiclman v, Taylor, supra.

Wright on Federal Courts (1963 ed.) at page 315 states that "most
cases have held that the work product immunity does mot apply to
statements obtained by a claim agent or investigator.,' See the

cases cited therein and also the following: Uncle Ben's, Inc. v.

Uncle Ben's Pancake Houses, Inc., 30 F.R.D. 506 (S. D. Texas 1962);

Scourtes v. Fred W. Albrecht Grocery Co. 15 F,R.D. 55 (N. D. Chio

E. D. 1953). Also of persuasive value is the statement of the

(3)




Oklahoma Supreme Court in Carman v. Fishel, 418 P.2d 963 (1966) in

refusing to follow the Alltmont case that "there is a logical and
definite distinction between requiring production of statements
taken by a client or an insurance adjustor, which statements later
find their way into the attorney's file, and statements taken by
the attorney himself in preparation for trial.”

Therefore, the Court determines that the defendant is n&c
entitled to the work product privilege as to the investigative

reports under the doctrine of Hickman v. Taylor, supra, because

legal expertise of counsel was not utilized in supervising,
controlling and directing the investigation and the reports on
same were not rendered to counsel. This determination is based
on findings that attorneys Kahn and Rosenstein have never appeared
as attorneys of record in this case or in defendant's suit against
Southwestern Sales; that Kahn was never defendant's attorney '"in
this particular litigation'" and Rosenstein ceased to be the
defendant's lawyer soon after the investigators went to work at
the direction of the defendant; that the defendant's attorneys of
record in this case (who also represent defendant in her suit
against Southwestern Sales) have not suggested that the investiga«
tive reports were their work product; that if an attormey
(Rosenstein) initiated the investigation resulting in said reports
there is no evidence of supervigion, direction or control of the
investigation on his part to qualify the reports as the work
product of a lawyer; that the investigators were not hired by any
of defendant's attorneys and the investigative reports were made
directly to the defendant and not to any of her attormeys.

At the April 4, 1967, hearing the Court found good cause
present for the production of the investigative reports by the
defendant to the plaintiff. The Court will amplify on this by

finding that the investigators by deposition deny knowledge of

(4)




the contents of their said reports; that the information in the
reports are thus not available except from the defendant to whom
they were rendered; that the contents of the reports are relevant
in this invasion of privacy case since the plalntiff asserts that
the authors of these reports, as the agents of the defendant, were
the actual direct invaders of his privacy and the reports will
disclose this; and since the defendant has denied herein that the
authors of these reports were her agents acting within the scope
of their employment in their investigative activities the contents
of the reports will be pertinent on this issue of the case.

Upon reconsideration of the Order of April 4, 1967, the
Court finds no error therein and the Motion for Recomsideration
is, therefore, denied. The defendant: is directed to produce all

of said investigative reports by June 15, 1967.

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

The defendant has made application for certification to
Court of Appeals pursuant to 28 U. S, C. 1292(b) regarding the
Order of this Court directing the defendant to produce for inspec-
tion and copying under Rule 34, F.Riciv.P., 28 U,8.C.A., certain
investigative reports submitted to defendant by private
investigators. The defendant urpges rhat this Order involves a
controlling question of law as to which there is substantial
ground for difference of opinfon and that an immediate appeal
from said Order may materially asdvance the ultimate determination
of this litigation.

The plaintiff resists the application asserting that said
Order does not meet the requirements or standards set out by the
language of 28 U.S5.C. 1292(b).

28 U.S.C. 1292(b) provides a3 follows:

(¢)

e e e s e e ot - Mot m £ 42 P T e m i i b sl A AL UL A




"When a district judge, in making in a civil action

an order not otherwise appealable under this section,

shall be of the opinilon that such order involves a

controlling question of law as to which there is substan-

tial ground for difference of opinion and that an imme-
diate appeal from the order may materially advance the
ultimate termination of the litigation, he shall so state
in writing in such order."

Plaintiff's action is for damages for invading his rights
of privacy. Plaintiff claims this was done by the defendant who
used certain agents to commit the wrong. These alleged agents or
private investigators made certain written reports, presumably
about their activities regarding the plaintiff, to the defeﬁdant.
The investigators by depositions denv knowledge of the contents
of the reports. The defendant denies the investigators were her
agents acting within the scope of their authority as far as this
litigation is concerned. The defendant has claimed that these
reports are entitled to immunity from production and discovery
because they are the work product of her attorney. The Court has
held that the reports do not have work product immunity.

There may be some dispute or difference of opinion among
the authorities on this work product questiom and the ruling made
herein, See the first section of this Order. Howéver, from all
that has been shown to the Court thus far in this litigation it
is not found that a controlling question of law is involved or
that the correctness or incorrectness of the prodﬁction order of
this Court will advance the ultimate termination of this litiga-
tion. The Court does not have the slightest idea as to the
contents of these reports., The defendant does not concede that
they control or settle the questions of an invasion of privacy or
respondeat superior. They may reveal or establish an invasion of
plaintiff's privacy. They may not. They may show agency between

the defendant and the investigatcrs. They may not. As a general

rule discovery matters do not deal with contrxolling law questions

(6}




which dispose of lawsuits. There is nothing in this case to show
the Court that these reports will dispose of this case one way or
the other, It would be an unwise procedure to have the Court of
Appeals entertain the validity of this production order, most
likely affirm the same and then discover upon production of the
reports that their contents are forelgn to this litigation or
offer very little to its ultimate determination.

In United States vs. Woodbury, (9th Cir., 1959), 23 F.2d

784, the Court of Appeals refused an Interlocutory appeal involv-
ing a privilege question. Under this authority the application
herein should be denied as involving a matter collateral to the
basic issues of this case,

The application for certification to Court of Appeals is
denied for the reasons above set out,

Dated this _ 1~  day of Li, L , 1967.

- Lo
i ! ’
L .

Unilted States District Judge™

£




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
Qﬂfﬁﬂ!‘ ORLAHOMA
\

v, ~.
GLENDA CAROL POWLER,'and BABEPTE ™.
YOWLER by Glands Carol Powler, her
mother and next of kin, '
Plaintiffs,

NG, 67 O 34 CIVIL

FILED
JUN 1167

NOBLE €, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

" Wow on this day of May, 1967, thers came on for hearing

ve.

MYMOND ALFRED WILKERSON, JR.,

it e et S waml aal S Sl P auel

/' Defendant.

bafore the underaigned Judge of the United States District Count far the
Nerthern District of Oklshoma, the plaintiff's Motion for an Order of
Dismignal, with prejudioe w the rights of filing any future ection, in
the above ceptioned cause.

The Court, being fully advised in the promises, finds thet all
roatiars betwesn the partins have been corpromlsed and settled, and thet
an Order of Dismissal, with prejudioe o the rights of bringing sny future
agtien, should be entered by the Cewrt.

IT IS TMEREFORE ORDEAED, ADJURGED AXD DEGREED thet this
action is hereby dismissed, with prejudics 1o tite righis &f Lringing sny
othar future action.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

HELEN PRATT MARTIN, Osage Allottee an
No. 699, SHOCKLEY T. SHOEMAKE, Juth ~ 21567
Administrator of the Estate of
Henry Pratt, Jr., deceased, and
GEORGE PRATT, SR., Osage allottee
No., 700,

NOBLE C. HOOD
Cierk, U. S. District Court

Plaintiffs,

vs Civil No. 6444
HOWARD ¥. JOHNSON, Superintendent
of Osage Indian Agency, and
STEWART UDALL, Secretary of the
Interior,

Defendants.

IT IS EERERY ORDERED that the decision of the
Associate Solicitor is sustained in zccordance with the support-

ing memorandum filed herein.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, on this the ;?Lﬁi day

of June, 1967. .

R z?
(oo,

Urited States District Judge

e st R S A AR LA GRS 18 W A i e s . i on e g vl o ok ity el bbbl W




JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 81 (7-83)

United States District. Court

FOR THE

———RORTHERN - DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA
CIVIL ACTION FILE NO.
E.B. Cypert 6576

vs. JUDGMENT

FILED

JUN -2 1967

NOBLE C. HOOD
This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Clerk, U, 8, Dlsﬂ'iet Coust

Stephen Lynn Baker

Allen B, uP.
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried a.nd

the jury having duly rendered its verdict,
for the plainiff.

thet the plaintiff, E.B. Cypert, recover of
the defendant, Stephen Lynn Baker, the sum of Thirty Two Hundred and
Forty Dollars, and Ninety Cents, ($3240.90) with interest thereon at

It is Ordered and Adjudged

the rate of 6% per snnum from the date hersof until paid, and his cost
of action.

Dated at , this day
Tulsza, Oklahoms 2nd
of 19 .

Juna 67

"""" ﬂcm &ar@m

b gl %




JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 81 (7-88)

Vnited States Bistrict. Conuct

FOR THE

RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIvIL ACTION FILE No. 6577
Eugene B. Cypert, Jr., by and
through E.B. Cypert, his
Father and Naturai: Guardian
V8.

dvivE D

JUN - 21967

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court
This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow

Stephen Iynn Baker

, United States District Judge, presiding, aand the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict, for the pla&intirf,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiff, Eugene B. Cypert, Jr., by
and through E.B. Cypert, his Father and Natural Guardian, recover of
the defendent, Stephen Lynn Baker, only his cost of action herein.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma . this 2nd day
of June , 1967 .

NOBLE G, HOCD
Clerk of Court

By:

e e e e o+ e e i — > v e e a1 o




e s s o v e secatara bt e ek e e rt

{N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

+ DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

. 8TAN DOYLE, Administrator of éhe .
" Esatate of ROBEBT L. WHEELER,
Decedsed, :

Plaintiif,

NO. 6247 - CIVIL

FILED

JUN - 5 1967

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S District Court

ORDER APPROVING COMPROMISE SETTLEMENT

vs.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

The stipulation of the parties to the above action dated the

21 dayof 774_44, ., _1g67,' where it is agreed by the Defendant, the

United States of America, to pay to Flaintiff, Stan Doyle, Administrator
of the Estate of Robert L, Wheeler, decea sed, the sum of Forty-three
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($43.250.00}, without admission of

liability or fault on the part of said Defendant, and wherein the Plaintiff

~ agrees to accept sald sum in full and cdmplete satisfaction of all claims

“and demands arising out of the incident giving rise to this litigation, it is .
., hereby approved pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.8.C., 2677, and, it -
s

L W

QORDERED, That this action stand dismissed with prejudice

and without costs upon payment to the Plaintiff by the Defendant of the

amount stated, and, it is further

ORDERED, That the full amount of the settlement, Forty-three

Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($43,250.00) shall be paid to Stan




Doyle, Administrator of the Estate cf Robert L. Wheeler, Decea sed,l and
- that the ‘said Stan Doyle is hereby authorized, ordered and directed to disbhurse

the same pursuant to the stipulétion filed herein as follows:

Disbursements

Euna Whesler, Individually $7,208,32
Funa Wheeler, Guardian of
Robin Renee Wheeler $3,604.17

$10,812.49
Less attorney fee to
Robert W. Raynolds $2,162.50

$8,649.99
Euna Wheeler, Individually, and as
Guardian of Robin Renee Wheeler 58,649.99

Robert W. Raynolds, Attorney for
Euna Wheeler, Individually and as Guardian $2,162.50

Marilyn Wheeler : $3,604.17
. Less attorney fee to -, )
: Floyd L. Walker . . § 720.84
. : $2,883.33
Marilyn Wheeler i ) $2,883.33
Madelene Wheeler, Guardian of
Robert G. Wheeler $3,604.17
less attorney fee to
Floyd L. Walker $§ _720.84
. $2,883.34

Madelene Wheeler, Guardian of

Madelyn Leslie Wheeler $3,604.17
. 1

Less attorney fee to

Floyd L, Walker - . § 7%0.84
P ' $2,883.34
Madelene Wheeler, Guerdian of Robert G.
Wheeler and Madelyn Leslie wis8ler = = $ 5,766.68
Pacific Indemnity Co. $21,625.00
Less attorney fee to :
Floyd L. Walker $ 4,325.00
Pacific Indemnity Co. ) $17,300.00

'Floyd L. Walker, attorniey for Pacific

Indemnity Co., for Stan Doy.e, Administrator

of the Estate of Robert L. Wheeler, Decessed,

for Marilyn L. Wheeler, and for Madelene

Wheeler, Guardian of Robert G, and Madelyn

Leslie Wheeler § 6,487.50
' TOTAL $43,250.00

e+ et et RS Re b 8 - 8 <




That the attorney's fees are to be paid to the respective

-

) attorneys out of the portion of the procecds of said settlement being paid-

to their respective clients and not in adéition thereto.

/7 o

)

UNITED STAIES DISTRICT JUDGE #

APPROVED:

/MC A //m&«

PLOYD L.(WALKER, Attorney for Stan
Doyle, Administrator of the Estate of
Robert L, Wheeler, Deceased, for
Pacific Indemnity Gompany, for
Marilyn L. Wheeler, and for Madelene
Wheeler, Guardian of Robert G. ancl
Madelyn Ledie Wheeler. )

)
M«b«,ﬂ%&’

RCBERT W, RAYN OfDS\“ Q‘torney for

Euna Wheeler, Individualily, and as
- Guardian of Robin Renee Wheeler

e
ROBERT P. SANTEE, Assistant United
States Attorney, Attorney for Defendant

United States of America




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOR""IERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

- Pacific Indemnity Compeny, )
‘ Pladntiff, ) No. 6248 c:l.v'j.l
S T ILED
- Ualted States of America, ‘ )
- ’ ) JUN - 5 1967
pDefendant. ) :

NOBLE C. HOOD

ov: [ISE_SETTLE) e
ORIER APPROVING COMPROMISE SETTLEVENT o 0 "13"g District’ Cost

The stipulation of the parties =0 the above sction, dated the

2 ) any of  Jhewgs » 1967, wnecein 1t is sgreed by the defendant, -
[ .

'¢he Unlted States of America, to pey to plaintiff, Pacific Indemnity Company,

the sum of Thirteen Thousand dollars (§l13,000.00), witaout admission of
1isbility or fault om the part of sald delendant, and wherein the pla.:.ntiff
agrees to accept sald sum in full and eomplete satisfactlion of all claims
and demands a.rising out of the incident giving rise %o thiﬁ 1litigation, is
‘hereby approved pursuant to the provisions of cEIU 5.C., 2677, and, it is

ORTERED, That this a.ction stand dismissed with prejudice a.nd

“ without 'coats;upon payment to the plainti ff by the defendant of the a.mount

-

stated, and, IT IS FURTHER

ORIERED, Tha.t an att.orney s fee in the amount of Two Thousand

* §ix Hundred dollars (42,500.00), shall be patd to Flovd L. Walker, Tulsa,

ZOle.homa.,. atborney of record for the pla.ntiff, such fee to be paid out’

" of and not in addition to the amount. staced above.

En‘bered this j day of s}{z—,\,«_# ; 1567.

Ps.c1 ir.'. Inde:mity Company

ROEERT F. 3

Ansistant United States Attoraney
Attorney for Deilendant,
United States of America

ksm




" UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLARCMA

The stipuletion of the parties to the ahove action dated 22&;@/ 2,?'

1967, wherein it is agreed by the defendant, the United States ‘of America, to

. .pay to plaintiff, Elizabeth A. Wheeler, Executrix of the estate of John M.

Wheeler, Jr., deceased, the sum of forty-three thousand two hundred fifty

dollars ($43,250.00) without admission of llability or fault on the part of

Lo aaid defendant, and wherein the plaintiff agrees to accept said sum in full

end complete satisfaction of all claim.s. and demands arizing out of the inci-

dent giving rise to this 11tigation, 1:; heway approved pursuant to the pro— '

visions of 28 v.5.C. 2677, end, it 15

ORDERED, That this acticn stand dismisaed with prejuaice and

without costs upon payment to the plaintiff by the defendant of the amount

stated and, 1t is further

ORDERED, That an attorney’s fee “in the amount of eight thousand
“six hund.red £ifty dollars ($8,650.00) shsll be peid to Clyde J. Watts,
Oklahoma City, Oklshoma, attorney of racord for the plaintiff, such fee to

be paid out of and not in addition to the emount gtated above.

. Fmtered this ___ > day of 953 2., 1967.
%Q@Lw@w d,ﬂ e,

UNITED STATES DISTRICY.JUDGE

i Attvorney for Plaintift
Elizabeth eler, Executrix of the
* Estate of Jphn M, Wheeler, Jr., Deceased

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistent United States Attorney,
Attorney for Defendant, United States -

- of Americe

e e e s ps e e v ke wamebvara e sl oo kS| 1 e Ml 4 REC S r B e v ey i ettt

P . 7 ' N

.. Elizabeth A. Wheeler, Executrix of }
. the Fetate of Jolm M. Wheeler, Jr., )
d:eceased, . )
' Plaintife, i  CIVIL No. 6272
VS‘-. : ) - \
- ) FElL ED
...United States of America, :
Defendant. JUR-9 1967
. NOBLE C. H?:) gurt
. ORDER _APPROVING COMPROMISE SEYTURMENT ok, V- S P¥™

4




JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 31 (7-63)

United States Bisfrict. Court
FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
CivIL ACTION FILE No. 6593

Jerry V. Jones

| F bofsesD

Scholle Dallas Corporation,

an Illincis corporation, 6
and .Steve Wray Stricklin, JUN . 1967
an individual,

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. S. District Cotirt

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jary, Hcnorable Allen E. Barrow

. , United States District 'Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict, for the plalntiff.

It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiff, Jerry V. Jones, recover of
the defendants, Scholle Dallas Corporation, an Illinois corporation, and
Steve Wray Stricklin, an individual, the sum of Forty Nine Hundred, Four
Dollars, ang Ninety Five Cents{$4904.95) with interest thereon at the rate

of 6% per annum from the date hereof until paid, and her cost of agtion.

-

Dated st Tulsa, Oklahoma ,this  &th day

of June .19 67

NOBLE C. HOOD
) Clerk of Court

BY: A

*.f..»' «'1'.7

N ..




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
HONTHERK DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

FARMERS INSURANCE EXCRANGE,
& Reciprocal,

Plainciff,

ve, NO. 67 C 72
HELEN BLOSSOM, a miver, RICERY BLOSBOM,
8 winory, MARILYN RLOSSOM, a wminor,
ALLEN BLOSSOM, a mimor, WILLIE BLOSSOM,
a minor, BODBIE JOE BLOSSOM, a miner,
NORMA BLOSSOM, a mimor, ANNIE BLOSSOM,
NED SOLTISEY, ADAM BLOSKOM, BURL
HOLLOWAY and HELEX LUCUS,

FILED

JUN -7 1867

Tt Yot Yt it St Nug gt et et Sl Sut' Nl ot aat Nt

Defendants. NOBLE C. HOOD

Jlerk, U. S. District Court

MOTION TO DISMISE
HELEN LUCAS AS PARTY DEFENDANI

COMES now Farmsrs Insurance Exchange, plaintiff herein, and
moves this Court to dismime Helen Lucas as & party defendant herein,

without prejudice and at the cost of this plaintiff.
KNIGHET WILBURN,

o et

Richard Den Wagner

81l Ritr Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Attornevs for the plaintiff.

the defendant Halen iucas is diowissed as a party defendent herein,

without prejudice, snd at the cost of the jlaintiff,

Y e

Judga, United Statss District Court
Northern District of Oklahoma

i ot ka5




WL;chk
5-26-67

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

KAISER ALUMINUM AND CHEMICAL
SALES. INC,, a corporation,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
va. ) Civil Action
)
LOONEY SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTION ) No., 6340
CO,, INC,, a corporation, HARCLD B, ) .
LOONEY and HAROLD W, LOONEY, ) FILED
)
Defendants. ) JUN -8 1967

NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE WITHOUT Bletky b @istrict Court

’ﬁw—e ‘7’%\\

Pé !
Now, on this Kf day of Wiz 1967, upon Stipulation of the

parties hereto, the Court, gwlug fully advised in the premises, fiads that
this cause should be and is hereby diesmissed without prejudice to a future
action thereon by the plaintiff.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY
THE COURT that the above cause be and the same is hereby dismissed

without prejudice to a future action taereon by the plaintiff,

A 4 7

e Li,&_“%fl-—v‘_.-e__jé_( 3[%1
Fred DauBhterty’ e
United States District Judge

APPROVED:

LAW OF#ICES
UNGERMAN,

GRABEL. ;——-—-—

UNGERMAN BY

& LEITER

Ungerman, Grabel. Ungerman

BiXTH FLOCR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA. OKLAHCMA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT C(jURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES A, KELLY,
Plaintiff,

CIVIL, NO, 6462

FILED

V5.,

CHRYSLER CORPORATION,
CHRYSLER MOTORS GORPORATION,
and ANNE H. LaREW,

.

Defendants. JUN -9 1967
NOBLE C. HOOD
[UDGMENT Clark, U. $. District Court

And now on this 3lst day of M_ay, 1967, there came before the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, before
the undersigned United States District Judge, the above styled case for
jury triai. The plaintiff appeared in person and by his attorney, John W,
Hampton; the defendants Chrysler Corporation and Chrysler Motors Cor-
poration appeared by and through their attorneys, Fenton, Fenton, Smith,
Reneau & Moon, and William G. Smith; and the defendant Anne H. LaRew
appearing in person and by her attorneys, Best, Sharp, Thomas & Glass,
and Jack M. Thomas; whereupon a jury of eleven men and one woman were
selected and empanelied to try the vasé. Thereafter, evidence was intro—
duced. The case continued in trial on June 1, 1967, and after all parties
had rested, the defendants Chrysler Corporation and Chrysler Motors
Corporation moved for a directed verdict in their favor and against the
plaintiff, and the Court found that the same should be and therefore was

Ao ,L;k whs g o"z.:lgm-cp

sustained. The Court further found that the Motion for Directed Verdict by
the defendant Anne H. LaRew should be, and the same was overruled.

Thereupon, argumenis were made by the plaintiff and the defendant
Anne H. LaRew and instructions read to the jury; and after the jury had given

due deliberation to the case, the jury retumed the following verdict:




“We, the jury, being duly empannelled and sworn
co try the issues, do upon our oaths find the
issues in favor of the defendant and againstc the
niainciff.”

/s/ DLyerett 5, Johnson, Foremazn.

IT IS, THEREFORL, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by
the Court that judgment be entered in favor of the defendants,
Chrysler Corporation and Chrysler Motors Corporation on
directed verdict and against the plaintiff, and in favor of
the defendant, Anne H. LaRew, against the plaintiff upon the

(%) %«7222/ %4@1_

jury verdict.

U. S, District Judge

b —— s e st s




CIv 31 (1-43)

JUDGMENT ON JURY vx:m_néi‘

ﬁ;_ﬁteﬁ States District. Court

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

CIViL. ACTION FILE No. 6592

' Jerry ¥ Jones ‘ . .
' vs. JUDGMENT
% Scholle Dallas Corporation, JuN 61967
. an Illincis Corporaticn, et al
: ' NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This action eame on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow

- , United States District Judge, p;residing,‘ and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict, for the plaintiff.
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintif’?, Jerry v. Jones, recover of

the defendants, Scholle Dallas Corporation, an Illinois corporation,

Steve Wray Stricklin, en individual, the sum of Seventy Four Thousand,

Nine Hundred and Eighty Eight Dollars, and Seventy Cents ($74,988.70}

: _‘with interest thereon at the rate of A% per annum from t

until paid, and h_ér' cost of ac:’cicnr;.'“f:E S

e

. Dated at Tulsa, OKlanoma , this 6th day

of June, .19 A7.

NORLE C. HOQOD

Clerk of Court

# Wﬂgﬁ;

ang

he date hereof -



IN THE UNITED STATHS DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE RURTHEIN DISTRICT OF ONLAMONA

FARRHILL TRUCK COMPARY,
a GLorporation,

flalutiff |
-

1 CIVIL No, &7-C-79

b ¢ R
Ciimirion, ooNEAM, .. FILED
an dxishoma Corporetion,

Viia

JUN -9 1967

De fenadant

DEFAULL JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOWD

Clerk, U. §. District Court

-

O this _Z_ day of Juoe, 1967, before me, the Clerk of the
United States Distriot Court for ther Worthersa Distriet of Oklshoms,
pupeared Flelntiff, Pfarkhill Truck Company, 8 corporation, pursuant
to Appitecation duly filed herein, and showed that on the 15th day of
May, 1967, it filed its Complaint herein against L. A, "Friday’
avis Construction Company, Itg., an Oklahoma corporation, and that
service of Summsons upou Defendant was properly made on May 17, 1967,
3214 Compleint prayed Judgment for the sam of $678.50, together with
intarest at the rate of66) per anmez from July 13, 1966 until date of
judiment, costs, and reasonable attomey's fess, which have been
waived by Flaintiff and 1ts Attorney. Such swa can by oomputation
be msde certain. Though duly served with Suamong, Deleudant has
mRde No ARPSATANCe 6P Angwer within the time allowed for luiswer or
subsoguently, and is ic default.

WHEREPORE, upon the ALfidavit of Flaintirf's Attorney, and
bolng satisfied as (o the facts harein, I herweby find that the
Plaintiff's Claim sgainst the Defendant is for 2 sum which can by
computation be made certain, vonsisting of the sum of §0G76.50, together
with lnterest &t the rate of &7 per anmug fram July 13, 1966 until date
of Jjudgment, smounting to §37.38, for coste of court, and for reasonabie
attorney's fees, which attorney's fees heve been waived by Plafotiff

gl its Attomaey.

.

et A Y oA AR L e e+ e bl A 3 A Y T B




WHEREPORK, IT I35 HEREBY ORDEREL, ALJUIXED AND I®CREED
hat Plaintlff be awarded fefeult Judpment epuinst the Defendant
for the total sum of $7T1H.02 and coats of Cowrt.

KOBIE HOOD,
Clark of - ”ge ites District GCourt
for_afte Noptl Lriet of Cilmhoma

v Gl i

De sty A

. e ot A —— s a1 s+ oire st rreetiet 11 § e o e e AR AL L xSV A A £ e et



IN THE UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURY
FOR THE WORTHERMN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTT, SRECRETARY OF )
LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTHENT b
OF LADOR ]
b
Plaintifs )

j] CIVIL ACTION
v. )

) FILE MO. 6380
)

FILED

JUN 141967

]
JESSE VERNON HAMILYONM, individually
and doing business as HARILTOHW )
TRUCKING COMPANY )
)

Befendant }

NQBLE C. HOOD
JUDGKENT Clerk, U. S, District Court

Defendant has now appesrsd by counssl, and without
admitting any of the msterial allegaticns of plaintiff's Complaint,
hag waived any defenses theretc andéd has agreed to the entry of
this Judgment without contest. It is, thersfore, on motion of the
plaintiff, and for cause howni

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, ASD DECANED, that defendmsut, his
agents, ssrvants, employess, and all pursons acting or claiming
o mct in his behalf and interest be, .and they hersby sre,
permanently enjoined snd restrained fxom violating the provisions
of fectiocns 15(a) {2} and 15{m)(5) of the Faix Laber standards Act
of 1938 {Act of June 25, 1938, Title 29, U.8.C. 201 et seg.)
hereinafter referrad to s the Act, in any of the following manners:

X.

Defendant shall not, contrary to Section 6(a) of the
Act, pay any of his employees who are sugaged in commesce oOr the
production of goeds for commerce, us dsfined by the Aot, from the

date of thia Judgment, wages at rates less than $1.40 per hour




or such other rates as may be hereafter provided hy law. The
provisions of this paragrsph shall not prevent defendant from
paying to any of his employees wages suthorized as to such
employees by s special certificate issusd mnd in effsct under
Bection 14 of the Act.

I1I.

pafendant shall not, contrary to fisction 7 of the m.
wmploy sny of his employeses engaged in commarce oOF La the produc—
tion of goods for commercs, as defined by the Act, for workwesks
longer than 40 hours unless such employees receiva compensation
for their employmant in excess of 40 hours ut rates not less than
one and ons~half times the regular rate st which each such sxployee
is employed.

ItI1.

Defendant shall not fail to make, kesp, and presexve
recoxds of hia smployess, smd the wages, hours, and other condi~
tions snd practices of employment maintained by hiwm, as prescribed
by the regulations of the Administrator issued, snd from time to
time smended, pursuant to Sections 1l{c) ani 15(a){S) of the Act
snd found in Title 29, Chapter Vv, Code of Federal Regulations,
Part 516.

1v.

The defendant shall pay to plaintiff, by certified or
cashiex's checks, paysble to “United States Departwent of Lasbor -
Wage~Hour*, for the employees named in the Installment Schedule
which is attached hereto and made a pwrt hersof, $20,000.00, less
deductions fram the amount due esch awmed esployee for Federal

insursnce centributions {social secuxity). and Federal incoms tax,




in 24 monthly installments beginning on July 26, 1967, and anding
on June 26, 1969, each monthly installment O be in the smount
shown in the aforessid Installment fSchedule, less the aforemantimmed
deductions. The plaintiff shall distridbute the proceeds of ench
monthly installment to the parsons nmmed in the aforessid Install-
ment Schedule, or to their estates if that is necessary, snd say
mohey not so paid within a reasonable time becsuss of inubility
to locate the propexr persons, or bacause of thelr xefusnl to
accept such money, shall be coverxed into ths Treasury of the
United States as miscellaneous receipti.

It is further ordersd that costs in this suit shall be

taxed to the defendant.

Dated this _ 4Tk dmy of _ _Cla s , 1967,

7

Entyy of this Judgment is hereby consmted tos

Jesse Vernon Hmmilton

PEPRENY S

Attorney for Defendant




Hamilteon TPruck, .g Co.

Name

Floyd Barnes

et

L !
Cmer Boed B
o P
1

‘Newman Childe;l:

£

Perry Dodaon"g@

Jim Elleworth .

James E, Hall

\;lH;rbert Harrell

;;MmmdMuug
'Carl Jackson

' Burl Lewis 'E;i:“f{;-fl .
H. J. McAliste:_)f

Morzis HcCarvegf“f'

290,28 .

R IR o
| T1s9a2e
1 1ss

L Bi1l G.'Hargrpvdf Lo

JoV.

1st Znd 3rd

A——

527

- 307.30 0 -

©101.29

Ham:. 1’

n,

" 4¢th

Albert Bfrﬂgarnrﬁ- -

———

Clarence Miller::;<_-‘?ﬂ'gf;::

Jim Mitchell " . 7|
_ {(Goes by Troy M. Fox) -

" Edgar Mullins
{,Wegley Pq:ker _‘:'*..
Thomas G, Pittman.f

James E. Raley

T

K. F, Sanders i

__Gorden L, Smith

da/b/a/, .
- Page 1 of 4 pag?s

6th

" 5th

R
.

.

102,297 102,29

- *188.48 -
T 1se.67 L G

I

Wt

33,58 | -33.58

" VWayne Stgphgn{onjf
v. R. StipelJf{ 
R. L. rip:on,fﬁi’"”
Eddie Tandy . o

Jo W Turpin -~ .

Dan Twist

Floyd Vance

Leo Ware - . .

Johnny Welbora .|

A  149.83
o 91,88

e A e UG s A T T LMYPY. SR 4

63,74

150,55
36.63

71.96

B




LOOSTatlilene.  DClleuu .Le )
Attachment to -dgment, wirtz v. J.V. Hami on d/b/a/,
Hamilton Truck.ng Co: o s

Name

lquoyd-Ba@ao&; j

JLS Elleworth )
“emes—FvrHaltd
ff-Bill G.'Hargro~!11-

_ Herbert Harrell ©

l Burl Lewis - -,

Albert B:‘Hearn-j ‘

' 7th

L
29,10

- 53.31

Glrasence—illes

' Edgar Mullins . .0

‘hWe{Iey Parker i
Jameo—F F|;E:F o

K. F. Sanders _

1102.29 102,29

733,58 33,58

30,28

O 4.64

Seh

102.29

33.58 .

76.64

30.28.

10th 1lth

N

29,10 29.30 29,10

esas

| 69.26 °  69.26
655

33,13,

53.31 53.31

102.29 102,29

33.58 . 33.58

6k ThGh

30.28  30.28

Page

6545

V. R. Stipes

R. L. Tipton < *°

Dan Twiat
" Floyd Vance

Leo Whre_i-,f{L

'33.35

50.55

36.63

63.74

| 71.96

33.35

63.74

50,55

36.63

71.96

T L

33.35
63.74

. 50.55
36.63
71,96

o

2 of 4 p?ges
12th

29.10

69.26
65.45 |
y

33.13
53.31

102.29 |

33.58 .

33.35 ¢
' 63.74

36.63 |
71.96




Installment Schedule
Attachment. to |

aAme

== 1
yd—Darme P
' _Omer—Boes—

Newman Childers . i
Ferry Dodeon- L |
. L |
Jim Ellsworth ' i
|

demes—Brdisk- | .||

" Bil1l G. Hargrove ..

Herbert Harrell '

lgment,

13th

29.10

84.48

69.26
65.45

T 3303

1 53.31

1l4th

29.10

84.48

69.26
65.45

| wirtz v. J.V. Hamil
Hamilton Truc 4ing col T 4 Ve .
: - 15th

29.10

B4.48 -
69.26
65.45

33.13

53.31L

. 29.10

. 69.26
. '65.45 *

33,13

53,31

n d/b/a/,

" page '3 of 4

léth  Lith

29.10

84.48 84 .48

33.13
oy

HE
N5

| 69.26
65.45

53,31

18th
¥
1
. 29.10 i

|
B4 .48 -

1 69.26
L6545

33.13 |

© Edger Mulline . 3

I,Wegley Parker S
Thomao—CrRittasn-
. . B

K. P, Bandera:r‘

102.29

33.58

1o
30,28

102.29
33.58

74 .64

130,28 .

102.29

33.58

| 7454

30.28

. 30.28

102.29  102.29

33.58

74,64 74.64

30.28

33.58

53.31

S
b

102.29
33.58

74.64

V. R. Stipes - .

R. L. Tiptom & '*
. T
_ g

Dan Twist

Floyd Vance

Leo Ware

vl 3335
L Bs
63.74

Colesm

| 36.63 0

71.96

33.35

" 50.55

36.63

71,96

-

33.35

63.74

50.55

36.53

71.96

e

33.35

-~ 50.55

© 33.35
63.74

-
. e

36.63

71,96 71.96

»

63,76

50,55
36,63

33.35
63.74

150,55
36.63

71,96

i

30.28 |

ages

e AN AL R e T



Lnsctallment schedule , S
Attachment to J ‘gment, "~ Wirtz v. J,V. Hamil a/n/a,
Hamilton Truc '
Name

Jim Ellsworth
Jemes—Ev—Hall

[

Herbert Harrell

. Bill G. Hargrovaiw-_ o

ing COm...
19th

20th 2lst

29.10 29,10

69.26

Edgar Mullins

/,Wquey Parker

|

K. P. Sanderl;:
__Gorden L. Sumith

V. R. Stipes i

R. L. Tipton - =

Dan Twist

Floyd Vance

Leo Hhre;:-

R R
Sl Y| 50,55 50.55 50.55

";L:fea.za |

. 71,96 (7196

102.29 102,29 102.29

33.58 .33.58

- A . -4 e e
..
s
.

74.64 7464 Thubh

30,28 30.28

84.48 |

69.26

T e5.45  65.45

3313

. 53.31
33.58

30.28

Page 4 oﬁ 4 pages
24th

22nd : 23rd

29,10 29.10  29.23

84.48 - 84.48

69.29
65.45 -

33.13 | 33.14

53.31  53.3% |

102.29  102.29  102.39

33.58 33.70

33.58

Thubh  Th6h 74,68

30,28  30.28  30.30

3335 33.35
63.74

' 36.63  36.63  36.63

33.35
63.76 .

7196

R T

33.35 733.35  33.39 | SR

63.76 ' 63.87

50.55 ... 50.55  50.66

36,53  36.63  36.76

i R

72,05

'
-~

Prenge—



EFLicg
&6/6/67

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
8 LEITER

BIXTH FLOCR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOLTHERN DISTRICT OF OXKLAHOMA

C. L. WEBSTIR, )
Plaineife, ; .
ve. ; M, 67-C-20 cqu ILED
W. H, CARROLL, i JUN 19 1967
Defeudsat. ) NOBLE C. HOOD
TGIENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Now on this day of June, 1967, this matter couming on to be

hesrd before ms, th_- undersignad Unitad States District Judgs for the Northern
Biurici of Oklahoma, plaintiff being representad by E. P. Litchfisld of the
firm of lngermen, Grabsl, Ungerman & leitsr, and dafendant being repressnted by
Jokn Sublett, attorsey of this City, and it sppssring to the Court that the
dafendant by and threugh his attormey of rscord Jobn Sublatt, having agrsed to
the rendition of this judgwent by his approval of same, and his comsent endorsad
hereato, and the Court being fully sdvissd in ths premises finds that the parties
herato and the subject matter of thia controversy are proparly within the jurie-
diction of this Court,

The Court further finds thai the parcies hereto, as is discilosad
by the pleadings were until October 31, 1%66 engaged in a genaral partasrship
undar the partunership name of C & W Constiuction Company, saild partnership baing
angaged in the contracting or coustruction business with their principal place
of business baing Huntsville, Alabame.

The Court finds that said partnership was dissclved by writtan
agreemsnt betwssn the parties, said agreamsnt taing daced October 31, 1966, but
that under the terms and cenditions cf safd writtan sgreewsnt, certain projects
of the partusrship, then under way wers to ba continued by the joint efforts of
the parties hereto until said projects were cotpleted with the parciss to ehare
squally in the loss and/or profits derived from the completion of said projects.
The Court further finde that as betwsen the parties hereto au sccounting bas
besn made, said accountisg having berstofore bien agreed to by the parties and
that 2 a result of said sccounting betwssn the partiss hareto, the Cowrt finde
that the defendant harein W. H. Carrcll {s indubtad to the plaintiff berein
C. L. Vebster fn the sum of $29,217.%6 and that the plainciff herein is entitied
to a judgment against the said defendant herein for said sus of $29,217.56,

togethar with intersst thereon at the rats of L per annum from tha dats of

Judgment,

e AP o i g ropem st A A U T - - T




IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff
berein have judgment againet the defendsnt hersin in the sum of $29,217.36,
together with intermst therson at the rata of 6% par annum from the date of

Judgment, for which lat exwcution ife.

/%/%a f ‘.

tnited States District ge

Approved as to Form and
Consentad to:




da

4

-

¥

B o et e g e,

' .

vE. o . Civil No. _Bhon

7 United States of America,

SN ) P

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE -
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

" Walter S. and Mergaret C. Smith, )

. _”DP’J.aintiffs,' S /

F1 L E D
JUN 20 1967
s

NOBLE €. HOOD
Clark, U, S. District Court

~ Defendant.

STIPULATION

IT IS HEREBEY stipulated and agreed that the ‘above-entitled
action be Giemissed with prejudice, each party te besr its own
costs.

ITED S S OF AMERICA

. ’ . MeSOQ
o Unitec tates Atto

-
A.ssim.ant U. S Attorney
‘ 42 C&
E JON EAG
Attorney fo‘z-?laintiffs
Y
o
gwa-' L A HAL L () e s R EEEY R ‘?":\’._"’,!!“_"?g;‘ﬂ'*"“ﬂ"i‘"‘i‘?ﬁ't“ RS —":'fwf‘??:ffiigq’;‘Hf‘f'!- e

i AR A A e . S s 18 s




" BELEN BLOSSOM, a mimor, RICKEY BLOSSOM,

iN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FARMERS- INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
;a-Reciprbcal,

Ve

NO. €7 C 72

- Plaintiff,
vE.

a minor, MARTILYN BLOSSOM, a minox
© ALLEN BLOSSOM, a minor, WILLIE BLOSSOM,

FILED

JUN 201967
Defendants.

- NOBLE C. HOOD -
Clerk, U. S. District Cour.

NEDSOLTISKY, ADAM BLOSSOM, BURL
HOLLOWAY and HELEN LICUS,

s e e e e e’ e e T’ T e et et

JUDGMENT

NOW on this /7 day of June, 1967, plaintiff's Motion for Judgment
came on for hearing pursuant te proper Notice servedcupon Red Soltisky and
Burl Holloway June 7, 1967. Whereby this Court finds that nmo appearance has
been made by Burl Holloway, or Ne& Soltisky, and the Clerk of thi; Court has
heretofore entered Default against said parties, the Court finde that plaintiff
should be and hereby is awarded the relief prayed fur by Complaint hereln. .
IT IS THEREFORE ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Burl Ho}loway at the time and
piacg of accident, as alleged in tﬁa Complaint, was operating the vehicle
owned by Helen Lucas without her permission; scquiescence, or knowledge.
WHEREFORE, IT IS ADJUDGED that Burl Hollcway was not an additional
insured of plaintiff, snd plaintiff has no obligation or liability to Bu;l
Holloway, or Ned Soltisky, arising out of thirs accident or under the pfoviaions
.'of the insurance policy alleged in the Complaint; sgid defendanta, or others
"glaiming an interest through either of them, sre’ejoined ind restrained
.. from prosecuting any claim against the plaintiff predicated on said policy

7. o

of Iinsurance.

JUDGE




UNITED $TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Btates of America )
’ Libelant, Civil No. 67-¢-86
va,

An article of food conslsting of 800

30 cteeb, nte, Artiess Loneiaine - FILED

in part:  (Papchment Weapper)

“Olecmsrgarine, 1 1b. net wt. mrd.
by Swift & Company, Gen. ofr., JUN 23 1967
Chicago, ri1,",
NOBLE C. HOOD
Respondent. ) Jlerk, U. 8. District Court

TECHEE OF CORTEMNATTON
W—‘——M—-——-‘-‘_—.._
This matter comes en for consideration on m;(.tim of the Libelpnt,

United States of Americs, for Defeult Julgment and the Cotat, having exapined’
‘the facts herein, finds that the Libel of Information wes filed herein oa

My 24, 1967; that o Monition was duly issued and served by fhe United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma on May 31, 1967; that neither
Swirh&cmpaaynorwothercmtmmdoroﬂnm” moved
herein.

The Court finds that the allegations of the Libel of Informpion
are true and correct; that the articles of food'desoribed thecein and seiged
bY the United States Marehal were misbrended vhils held for sale stter
shipment in interstate comwerce; that such articles of food are wi%n /the
Jurisdiction of this Court and are lisbls for sefzure and dimpoaition,
Pursuant to the provisions of 21 U.8,C., 301 et geq.

The Cowrt further finds thet although the articles of food
mentioned herein were misbranded when introduced into and while :I.n inter~
state commprgs, thet sald Oleomargarine is entirely suitable for hmm
conmmption, as the viclation of the Federal Food, Irug, and Cpametiq Acy
was in that 1% cde less then the required 80%- fat.

I7 18, THEREFORE, ORIERED, ADIULGED, AND IECREED BY THE COURT
that all of the misbragded articles of food, seized and held Ly the Unitpa
States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma under and pursuant
to the Monition heretofare issued and served herein, be and they are herely
ordered forfeited to the Unibed States of Americe and the United States




-p-
Marshal for thé Northern District of Oklshema is ordered and directed to
dispose of sald articles of feed by ceusing to be delivered 100 unbroken
cases of sald Qlecmargarine te the Salvation Army of Tulsa, Oklahoms,
together with 9-1/2 broken cases to the Salvation Amy of Tulsa, Oklahoma,
and furthe? te cause to be delivered 107 unbroksn cases of sald (leomargarine
to the Hissom Memorial Center of Tulse County, Oklahoma, for consumgption.
Dated: -

/8/ Iuther Bohanen

APPROVED:
/e/ Bubert H, Bryant

TOERY 0, ENCANT
Agaigtant U. 8. Attorney




iN THE UNITED STATES DETRICT GOURY FOR THE NORTHERN

CRINCY OF OKLAHCMA
JERRY v, JONSE, ;
Pininiiti ;
ve }  CIVIL KOS, 6382 and
) 4593
SGHOLLE DALLAS CORPORATION, }
an ikiants DOUULAE } Consuitdeted]
BQUIPMENT, IRC., sa Sliasts ;
ond F7RVE STRICKLIN, i
Cemparaties, ‘ WRAY : FILED
Defendents ) JUN 26 1967
NOBLE €. HOOD
M Clerk, U. S. District Court

Kow on this ind day of June, 1067, the showe captiensd
CONe baing osnsnitdeted Mo Jury iRl cemis on Ser Hearing.
The platatill daving invaduced oil svidense she bad osnckraing
S resptnalbiiity of Dougles Equipment, log., an Hlisols
Cocpmention, 48 sourt snlitirinnd Dengies Sguigment's metion
W diamine. N appenring Som the JSttndny Bt LIRS wen a9
SWenat CONPUtARE t6 prRsaat & QUESHen of et 0 the ey &8
0 any lishility of Duugies Equipmunt, ine., an Hlinets
Courpmation, the comrs sustainnd e S0ton of the Deugles
Equipmont, bos., an Hliaols Conpimtinn, %0 dismins this couse
of action o8 5 thowm,

5T B THERIPORR ORGEIRD, ALJVDOKD AND DECRERD by
a8 ot thet both Sotitns he disnivsed o W) Dovgles Kquipment,
., on Iinnts Garpurstion .

Undbod Sedes Diswiiot Judge




1N TEE UNIED SSATES DETRIOY COURY POR THE NORTERRY

DIBTRICY OF ORLAHOMA
JRRRY V. JOMES, §
Platmats )
" ) CIVIL NOS, 6692 and
} 583
SGRGLIA DALIAS CORPORATION, ! soiideted)
an BMasts Ceuptwations DOUCIAG ) '
Crparstian, aod SHEVE WoLS STRICELIN ) FILED
on Indtwidust, ' } | | D
; JUT 85 1967
NOBLE ¢, HOOD
vierk, U, 8, District Coyrt

Now on tita Tuid day of Jums, 1987, e ahove caplioned
oheos balng sussalideind for sury wiel, osoed en Sor Meefing.
s seapsnaibiliny of Cougles Kquipment, lov., sn filiools
Compsation, e oBEl tuuminiasd Deugine Tquipment's motion
W dismiss, B appotring Srom the IRy thot LErS was no
SN0 COAPRtIn 55 pSBEnE & qUISHon of Shet t0 the fury as
0 say Hakility of Denglas Sguipnunt, ne. . an Hitasis
Clpsation, the onus sustoiand She sation of ¥ Deugles
Eauipment, Tus., so likiosts Covpesnion, o dianiss this cause
of ackion % W dem,

IT I8 IREREFCRE ORDERED, ARSVDGBL AND DECRERD by
umummumunmm
ins., an Hiiagis Corpasation,

Untid Sintes Diswiot Juldge

e e oz e ey by Ay B e



FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION
OF COFFEYVILLE, KANSAS,

Vs

- Administratrix of the Estate of Jess Haney, Deceased,

<IN THE UNITED STATES DiSTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Flaintiff,
No. 6574

MELVIN GRIFFITH, MILDRED GRIFFITH,
LEONA SPARKS, DR. JOSE FRANCISCO DE A, LIMA,
M. D., O, H, HOLMAN, ELSIE DART, AILEEN HANEY,

RICHARD L. WHEATLEY, JR,, JAMES EDWARD BLEVINS,
NEQOSHO NURSERIES COMPANY, a Corporation, GLADYS
ELSHEIMER, AFTON COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION, an
Oklahoma Corporation, HAROLD WHITAKER, COUNTY
TREASURER OF NOWATA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, and
COUNTY SHERIFF OF NOWATA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,
Defendants,

FILED
JUN 26 1967

© NOBLE €. HOOD
ulerk, U. 8. District Court

oL S L S R N e R e el

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

w o T .
This cause comes on for trial this.? b c‘i;c:y of June, 1967, before the
Honorable Luther Bohanon, Judge of this Court. Plaintiff, First Federal Savings

and Lean Association of Coffeyville, Kansas, appearing by its officers and its

oftorneys, Brewer & Worten. The Court, after examining the files and pleadings

in this cause, finds that the Defendants, ©. H. Holman, Melvin Griffith and Mildred

. Griffith, have been d;.lly served with summens in this cause and that the Defendant,

" Dr. Jose Francisco De A, Lima, M. D., has keen properly served by publication of

order of this Court to appear or plead in this cause and the Court ORDERS, ADJUDGES,

~ AND DECREES that said publication sarvice upon the last mentioned Defendant, be

and is hereby regular in all respe cts and it further appearing to the Court that the
aforementioned Defendants, to wit: O. H. Holman, Melvin Griffith, Mildred Griffith,

and Dr. Jose Francisco De A. Lima, M. D., have failed to plead or otherwise defend,




- and the Clerk of the United States District Court, pursuant to Federal rules of civil -
: procedure, has entered default as against said Defendants. IT ]S QRDERED, AD-
JUDGED, AND DECREED that the entry of said default as against said Defendants .
by the (;Ierk, was legal and proper and the Court hereby approves same and adjudges
'said [ast mentioned Defendants in default,
A furrher.qppearing to the Court that the Plaintiff has filed dismissal
‘of its complaint as against the originally named Defendants, Claude Stamper and
- R. L. Stamper, and that the remaining Defendants have filed answers or disclaimers
_in this cause and have further, through their respective counsel, executed and filed
stipulation for entry of judgement, Whereupon, Plaintiff in open Court, waives jury
and presents its evidence and argument and the Court, after hearing the evidence
- FINDS AND DECREES that the jurisdictional allegations contained in Plaintiff's
‘_,Complainr are true and that this Court has jurisdiction of the parties and of this cause
of action,
The‘Courr further finds that Plaintiff elects, under the terms of its mortgage
-fa have said property sold at foreclosure sale with uppruigemenf.
IT IS FOUND, CONSIDERED, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
- Ey the Court that on July 20, 1945, the Defendants, Melvin Griffifh, and Mildred
Griffith, were the owners of the fee simple title of j-he fellowing described real estate,

* situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma:

PR,

" The SE/4, and the 5/2 of the SE/4 of the SW/4, and the NE/4
of the SE/4 of the SW/4, and the N/2 of the SW/4 of Section
No. 2, Township 25 North, Range 17 East of the Indian Meridian,
excepting unto previous grantors as their interest appears of
record in the office of tha County Clerk, Nowata County, Okloahoma,
a full undivided one=half interest in and ta all of the oil, gas, ceal
and other minerals in and under said real estate, together with the
right of ingress and egress to and from said property at all times for
the full enjoyment thereof, and together with the right to use so
much of the surface thereof as may be necessary for the develop-
ment thereof under existing methods or any other methad, con-
taining 270 acres, more or less in Nowata County, Oklahoma;

and on said date, in consideration of a loan from Plaintiff i the principal sum of
Twenty-two thousand dollars and no cents ($22,000.00), executed o note in favor

of the Plaintiff and as security for payment of said sum, executed a mortgage covering

T e T AT B e G P o 8 AN A st 4 2 AN we e e cems e e e




PR

of Joss Haney, Deceased, chhard L. Wheatley, Jr., Jomes Edward Blevms, Neosho

jDr._'_Jose Froncisco De A Lima., M. D.,'owruad no interest in the aforedescribed
'eal estate but signed the above referred to note as alleged in the Comp[aini-
re

that sald martgage was recorded i in the office of County Clerk oF MNowata Cauni'y

on July 21, 1965, i in. Book 436 at Pages I3 and 14; that on December H 1965, the *

-.Defendants, Melvm Gr:FFnrh and Mildred Griffith, being the- ownars of the aFOre- P

descrlbed real estate, conveyed same by Warranty Deed to the Defendant, Leona :

B of suld real estate, subject to the mortgage mdebredness oforemennoned

IT IS FURTHER FOUND, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thaf |

the Defendanl' Dr Jose Francisco De A. Lamu, M. D , has at no time had any
i ght, hfle, mterest or c[arm in and o the aﬁ:redesanbed real estate and the De- e

Fendanfs, O H Holman, Elsre Dart, Aileen Haney, Admrmsfratnx of the Estate

Nurseraas Company, a Corporahon, Gladys Elsheimer, Mulvm Griffith, Maldred

I

County Treasurer of Nowata Counry, Oklahoma and the Sheriff of Nowara County,

~

Oklahoma, have no interest,. r|ghr claim or hfle in and to the afaredescrlbed real

wherem the Defendant Dr  Jose Francrsaa De A, Limo, M. D., is the |udgmant
dehl‘or, defendanf mortgagor, or debtor for unpaid personal taxes for the reason, thaf
rhe sand Defendant, Dr.Jose Franciseo. De A, Lima, M D., has at no time had any
‘?lght, htle, interest or claim in and to rhe above descnbed reu! estate.

IT IS FURTHER FOUND, CONSIDERED, ORDERED ADJUDGED AND
DECR_EI%D that “I‘he_ semi-annual interest payment of Seven hundred fifieen dollars and

;N_b _cents‘ ($715.00) ;- due January 20, 1966, under the terms of the note-and r_nertgage,_‘

i

I
ST

4

el M LA MR A el AT Bt S ¢ 4 fer e e Rl s oA it 1

anﬁrh Afion Cooperahve Association, an Okiahoma Corporahon, Harold Whutaker, :

the above described real estate, as alleged in the Complaint; that the Defendant, . . "¢

-Sparks .which deed was recorded December 20, 1965, in the office of Counl'y (..lerk = "‘::.
i Ha

of Nowai’d County, Oklahoma, in Book 437 at Page 324, who fhereby became owner g e

esfal'a by virtue of judgments obM|ned or sun's pendmg, or morfgages, or tax warrants -




wus pcud when due, that the pnymeni‘ of prmcnpal and interest due July 20, 1966, and

em‘lra unpasd bulance of the indebtedness be unmedlately due and payable; that' it

T vqnca ‘and pay the 1966 ad valorem taxes agnm'.t said land in the sum of $281.06 and

. '--‘hpenalty in the sum of $16.86, for a totu[ of $297.92; that as of the day of default,

g to wits July 2l, 1966, there was due and owing the prmcnp::l sum of $22,000.00,

-mplus $715.00 interest, or a total of $22,715.00, all of which, together with taxes, _,.,.-: .

., ‘abstracting, costs, attorneys' fee and interest are due, owing and unpaid and are’'a 1 ¢

. lflir%t"lien on the aforedescribed real estate.

3 I7 IS FURTHER QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DF CREED Jhat the Plamhff

: _‘_'_"._have |udgment qgcuns? fhe Defendants, Melvm Griffith, M:Idred Griffith, and Dr, i1

: Josa Franc:sco De A, Lima, M. D., and each of them, in the sum of $23,043.92, _A

: ..EWEtI'; inter'esf rhe;eon, at ten percent {10%) .par annum from 'July'il, |966,7 until paid,
“.t':n'c_;l‘f?r all costs acerued and accruing in this couse, and further judgment in the sum’
I:nf $2,274 .60 for its attorneys’ eres,. as p?ovided\ in the note and mortgdge; said iudg_'-_ z

.1-rnenf is udiudged 1o be a first lien on the hereinbefore described real estate; that the - :

o gfhor Defendants and cmss-pehhonars hersin, have no right, htle or interest in and tof' R .

A '\

._'_Treusurer and County- Sheriff of Nowata County, whose interest in said land is sub-

'.ordmcn‘e and mferlor to the first mortgage ||en judgment of Plaintiff.

fufure paymen'rs thereqfrer, have not been made and that as of July 21,1966, the date .

of defquh- the Plaintiff elected, under the terrns of the note and mor'rgage, that the

hns been necessary for Plaintiff to- employ a'rtorneys to forec lose said mortgage and f G

to expend 53] 00 for ubsrraci'mg, and to udvance all costs of foreclosure and to ad-""

; he safd real estate except the Defendant, Leom Sparks, cmd rhe Defendants, Counry'_':._' e

W - — e e et e ot e stm s e e o




ing. mteresr, expense and attorneys' fees; third, to the payment in satisfaction of alias .
tax warrant in the hands of the Sherlff of Nowata County, QOklchoma, for unpcud :
parsonul taxes of the Defendqnt Leana Sparks fourfh the balance, if i any, tobe - -

. pard to -Defendant, Leona Sparks.

i from and after sale of said lands and tenements hereinbefore described, under and by.

"virtue of this judgment cmd decree, that the Defendants and cress-petitioners.in this e o

- cause, and each and all of tham, and atl persoris clcurmng urder them or any of fhem

1_ since the commencement of this action, be and are forever barred and foreclosed of
- |

: and from all liens ypon, righf tltle, intarasf estate or equuty, inor to said luncls

i u.nd are perpetually en|0|ned and restrcuned from assertml interest, claim or rught

.'qs qgcunsl' the purchuser at said United Sl'ates Murshall‘s foreclosure sale. SR

- Distriet Court, Northern District of
o _Okfuhomu

. e A M P o TR i
T AR A i A U AR AL G Ml 1 1 1

upply the’ proceeds denved from said sale, flrsr to payment of cost of sale and all costs :ﬁ_:*;_ L

n thss case acerued and aceruing; SGQOHd to payment of Plaintiff's |udgment, mclud— BRI A

'} ¢ ITiS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that :-""

Luther Bohanon, Judge of United States i




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE BANK OF GROVE, OKLAHOMA,
Plaintiff,

Civil Action File
No. 67-C-46

vs.

corporation; GARY B. JOHNSON; R, W,
WOOD; and 5. A, GILLIARD,

FILED

JUN 261367

Defendants

)
)
)
)
)
)
STEAM INJECTION CORPORATION a )}
)
)
)
)

NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

ON this 26th day of June, 1967, this cause, having been regularly
assigned upon application of plaintiff for Motion for Default Judgment, comes
on to be heard in its regular order, Plantiff is represented by its attorney
of record, Louis Levy of Schuman, Pray & Levy , 1109 Petroleum Club
BuiIding, Tulsa, Oklahoma, and the defendants came not but made default.

THE Court finds from the evidence offered by the plaintiff as fol-
lows:

(1}. THAT plaintiff, State Bank of Grove, Cklahoma, is a state bank
organized under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, and is located at Grove,
Oklahoma, Delaware County, in the Northern District of Oklahoma. Defen-
dant, Steam Injection Corporation, is a corporation incorporated under the
laws of the State of Kansas; the defendant, Gary B, Johnson, is a citizen of
the State of Texas residing therein at 506-A Great Southwest Apartments,
Avenue J East, Grand Prairie, Texas; that defendant, R, W. Wood, is a
citizen of the State of Texas, residing therein at 112 East Qak, Palestine:
Texas; defendant, 5. A, Gilliard, is a citizen of the State of California,
residing therein at 4741 Scripts Court, Ventura, California.

(2) THE matter in controversy exceeds, exclusive of interest and

costs, the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10, 000. 00),




{3) THAT this is an action on a promissory note, made and
executed in Delaware County, Oklahoma, on the 5th day of February,
1966, by and between the plaintiff and defendant corporation; payment
thereof, jointly and severally guaranteed by defendants Gary B. Johnson,
by R. W, Wood; and 5. A, Gilliard.

That defendant corporation on February 5, 1966, at Delaware
County, Oklahoma, in the City of Grove, executed and delivered by its
President, Gary B, Johnson, to plaintiff 4 promissory note whereby .de-
fendant corporation promised to pay to plaintiff on February 5, 1967, the
sum of Fifteen Thousand Dellars {$15, 000. 00) for value received, with
interest thereon at the rate of eight per cent (8%) per annum until paid,
with interest payable semi-annually,

(4} THAT the defendants Gary G. Johnson, R, W, Wood, and
S. A. Gilliard, then and there, and as part of the same transaction, did,
jointly and severally, guarantee the payment of the same and delivered
said promissory note to plaintiff and promised to pay to plaintiff on
February 5, 1967, the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15, 000. 00),
for value received, with interest thereon at the rate of eight per cent (8%)
per annum until paid, with interest, payable-semi-annually,

{5) THAT a true and correct copy of the promissory note sued
upon is attached to the petition of plaintiff filed in the above-styled and
numbered cause and marked Exhibit '"A",

(6) THAT defeudants, on February 8, 1966, executed and de-
livered to plaintiff a security agreement as collateral for said promissory
note. A true and correct copy of the security agreement sued upon is at-
tached to the petition of piaintiff filed in the above-styled and numbered

cause and marked Exhibit "B'",




(7) THAT said security agreement provides that should default
be made by the debtor in the payment of any obligation contained in same, the
Bank shall be entitled to the immediate possession of all the collateral, and
the debtors are,required to assemble their collateral and make it available
to plaintiff at a place to be designated by plaintiff. That plaintiff shall be
reimbursed for all expenses included in re-taking, holding, preparing for
sale, advertising and selling, and reasonable attorney's fees and legal ex-
penses of the plaintiff. That plaintiff is the '""Bank'" referred to in the afore-
said security agreement,

(8) THAT plaintiff, on January 3, 1967, filed and recorded said
security agreement in the County Court of Val Verde, State of Texas, and
that plaintiff, on February 28, 1967, filed said security agreement in the
County Court of Shawnee, State of Kansas,

{(9) THAT the intangible tax laws of the State of Oklahoma have
been complied with bY plaintiff,

(10} THAT plaintiff is entitled to judgment against the defendants
as prayed for in their complaint, and additionally, for an amount of monies
for the cost of litigation hereof in the amount of $_/fZ¢0!_§'25 and an at-

torney's fee in the amount of Two Thousand Five Fundred Dollars($2, 500, 00)
which sum is determined by the Court to be ;easonable for the use and benefit
of their attorneys of record,

(11) THAT the defendants, R. W. Woo_d and S, A, Gilliard, were
duly served with summons personally by the United States Marshall; that de-
fendant, Steam Injection Corporation has been duly served with summons by
personally serving its registered agent; that Gary B. Johnson, has been duly
served with summons by the United States Marshall by leaving a copy of the
summons with a member of his family over the age of fifteen (15) years; all

as appears from the records on file in the above-styled and nurnbered cause.

That service of summons is proper, legal and valid, conveying jurisdiction




of this Court as to said defendants. That more than one hundred (100}
days have elapsed since defendants were served with summons and said
defendants have failed to answer, appear or otherwise plead herein and
are in default.

IT IS ORDERED that plaintiff have and recover money judgment
against the defendants for the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15, 000. 00}
with eight per cent (8%) per annum from February 6, 1966,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff have re-delivered to its
possession and control, within fifteen {15} days from date of judgment, at
Degen Pipe & Supply Company yard, 4900 Southwest Boulevard, in the City
of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, at the sole expense of the defendants, and by
the defendants and/or their agents, servants or ernployees, all items of
equipment listed on the security agreement (Exhibit "B" to the complaint herein
filed}, and that said defendants are enjoined and restrained from otherwise dis-
pos ing of same. Plaintiff is thereafter authorized to accept same for any or
all purposes as may be provided in said security agreement {Exhibit "B" to the
complaint herein) and/or the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Okla-
homa, referred to as Title 12A. Oklahoma Statutes, Sections 1-101 to 10-104,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff is entitled, under this judg-
ment, to exercise its discretion in the satisfaction of said judgment to the ex-
tent that it may either sell any or all equipment listed on said Exhibit "B" of
the complaint in satisfaction of the debts thereby secured or may, alternately,
first execute upon the money judgment or may proceed to satisfy its judgment
by all proper means concurrently and at the same time, without waiving rights
to otherwise proceed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that recover of the defendants costs of

/70,572 228
this action taxed at $ » and attorney's fees in an amount of Two
Chile s



Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2, 500, 00), for all of which let execution

issue,

?ugge, United States District Court

for the Northern District of the State
of Oklahoma



IN THE UNITEL STATHE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BILLIE BAKER, Administratrix of the

Estate of John William Baker, deceased,

{Previously Billie L. Baker, surviving
mother of John William Baker, deceased)

Plaintiff,

-

SOUTHERN KANBAS GREYHOUND LINES, INC.,

and JOHN P. MOUDY, an individual,

(Previously Jefferson Tranaportation

Co., and John 2. Moudy, an individual)

Defendants.

FILED
JUN 71967

NOBLE G HOOU
Clerk, U. 8. District Couri

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)  NO. 6500 - CIVIL
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}

Comes now the plaintiff and the
thie cause with prejudice stating to

been disposed of by settlement.

defendants and move to dismiss

the Court that the matter has

GERALD D. BWANSON /]

sij//ﬁ

[

B e B Y

Attoxneye/ for Plaintiff

A
HUDSON, MWHEATOM/ & BRETT
7 g/ff:;(-%?%ﬁ,*
BY/ s u{’-f.-’ £ Ve
RUGKER & TABOR

ayé%—)w /{%’i

Attormeys for Defendants and
Cross—Complainant

QRDER_OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

On proper showing by all the partiee that this matter has been

disposed bf by agreemaent and coneldering the Motion For Dismissal With

Prejudice, the motion is hereby sustained snd this case is herebhy

dimmissed with prejudice to the rights of all parties claiming herein.

hdgy

C s L. e
Jutlgé .oB1ehE O (TP & tates District
Court for the Rorthern District of
Ok lahoma




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF GKLAHOMA

Blllle Baker, A-iminletratrix of the )
Ertate of John Willlaxmn Baker, decearged,

(Previously Billie L. Baker, surviving
mother of John Willlam Baker, deceased)
' « + . Plaintlff,

)
v. Ne. 6500 Civii
)
Southern Kaneas Greyhound Lines, Inc.,
snd John P. Moudy, an Individual, ) FIL ED
(Previously Jefferson Trangportation Co., ) JUN 97 1967

and John P. Moudy, an individual)

« + . Defendats. ) NOBLE C. HGOL

Clerk, U. g, District Cour.

DISMISSAL OF CROSS-COMPLAINT

Comes iow the croge-complainant, Southern Kangas Greyhound L laes,
Inc., and moves the court to dlsmles sald crogs-complaint with prejudice to
the right to bring a future actlon.

Dated thly 26th day of June, 1987.

SN s

Attorney for Southern Kansae Greyhound
Lineg, Inc.,

CRDER
Upon motlon of ¢pogf-complalnant, said crofs~complaint is dismiseed
with prejudice to the right to bring a future actlon.

Dated thie? 7 dday of June, 1967,

—
v
o

) ;
o (q‘ £
)

e
b

) rar®ia

dge

rdh/mh

6~26-67

T . 1 e AR, MM R Sl ¢ i n ¢



IN THE UNITED @TATES BIBTRICT COURT POR THE
WRTHERRK DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United Etates of Ameriea,

va. ) Civil No. 6T=C-32

ant wite, sad Conbumere Credit Corp- FILED

Befandauts. JUN 281967

NOBLE ¢, HOOD
JUDGHENT Clerk, U. s, District Cour:

On this 20th day of June, 1967, the above~sntitled matter coming on
Zor trial sand the Court being sdvised that the parties, through their cownssl,
have heretofore agreed sad stipulsted that julgment in favor of the plaintiff snd
against the defendants, John Osrfisli Simgge mind Judith Ann Skaggs, should be
entered herein. The Cowrt, having ruvieved tha files, finds that this is a swit
based uwpon & wmortgage note and foreclosurs on (i Fell property nortgage sseuring
aald mortgage note asd that the peal property (desoribed in said wortgege is
loosted in Tulse County, Oklshonm, withim the llerthern Judieial Bistriet of
Oklahoms.

The Court further finds that the deffendant, Consumers Credit Cerpore«
tion of Tulse, has heretefore filed its Bisclsimer herein disclaiming auy right,
title or {nterest in and to the real property imvelved,

The Court further finds that the material sllegstions of the plaintiff
Complaint £1)ad harein are trus; that on Nevember 13, 1963, the dsfendants,
John Gaxtield Simggs and Judith Ann fieaggs, huwband and wife, axsouted and
delivered their mortgege note in fawar of J. S. Gleasan, Jr., s Muinistrstor
of Vetorsns' Affairs sod his suwecessces in swch office snd assigns, for the sux
of §10,500.00 with interest therson st the rato of Si% per sanum.

™at the defendants bave defsulted upon said note by reason of their
fallure to make the momthly installmemt dus thareca on August 1, 1965, which
default bas comtinued,




It is further found that the said defendants, in order to segure the
proupt and punctus) payment of said note, executed and deliversd & wortgage of
even date with said note in favor of J. B. (leason, Jr., s Adminfstretor of
Veterans' Affairs, his suscessors in such office and asaigns, which mortgmge
covers property loested within the Forthern Juileial District of Oklahowa.
| Tt further appears sad the Court does find that by ressen of the
aforesaid defsult of the defendsnts under the terms of the above-deseribed note
and mortgege, the defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff snd there is now
dus to the plaintiff from the defendants the sua of $10,181.13, with intarest
therson at the rete of 54§ per anmm Prom Avgust 1, 1966, until paid, plus the
cost of this action.
he Court further finds that plaintiff has & firet and pricr lien n
the real property deseribed in the Complaint ani the martghge herein as sseurity
for the paymsut of the aforesaid indestedness, imterest and oost.
fhe Court further finds that the defandant, John GCarfield Skaggs, hes
heretofore filed his petition in bankruptey, scheduling the sbove debt, and on
April 25, 1967, he vas discharged ss s bankrupt.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DSCKEED by the Court that the
Pisiatifs, United States of Americs, have and recover from the defendant, John
Oarfield Elaggs, Judgwent in vem, snd against the defendant, Julith Ann Skaggs,
Juigeent in personsm, for the sum af §10,181.13, with tntevest thereon st the
mwte of 5iF par samem from Augwst 1, 1966, umtil paid, and for the cost of this
seticn, sserusd and asaruing. )
It further sppearing to the Coudt thint the plaintiff elects, wader
the terms of 1ts wortgags, to have the real propesty therein deseribed sold with
appraisenant, such electicn is hereby approved, and
It Is Purther ORIENSD, AINUDGED and ROREXD thet wpon fatilure af the
defandants, John Oarfield Simges and Judith Ann Skaggs, to satisfy the Judgeent
of the plaintiff, sa Order of Bale shull issus 1o the lUhited States Marshal for
the Morthern District of Oklshams, cosrmading him to sdvertise sad sell with
appraisexant the fallewing desoribed praperty, to-wit:
i Aol R AT oty & Fm
mm,mmm«-,amw&e
recorded plat thereof,

and o apply the protesds therefrom as faollows:

[ T ——— A e e 8 = et —————T—L L ot = o e —— ot e £




1. In peymest of the cost of the ssle and of this action.
2. In paymemt of the plaintiff's Judgment in the aforesaid smount.
3. 'The residus, if any, to be paid to the Clerk of this Court

to mmit further arder of the Cowrt.
If the smount derived from the sale {s insufficient 1o satisfy the
Juigment, intarest and eost of the plaiotiff against the defendsnt, Judith Auan
Biaggs, then sxecution shall issue against the defandamt, Judith Ann Skagge for
the reminder wpatd.
rtnm-rommmhythﬁmmtmmm
the sale of the real proparty by virtus of this Judgeent and decres, the defemiaut
and ench of them, aad all perecos claiming usder thew since the filing of the
Cemplaint herein be and they are hereby forever barred and foreclosed of axy and
svery lien upon right, title o intersst, or equity, in and to the real estate
heretafore deseribed, or any part therect.

o i i

AFPROVED:

8/ Sam E, Taylor

BAM E. TAYIOR
Assistant United States Attorney

Iidat £ fakec

ROBERT E, PARKYR
Attorney for Defendants,
Johp Garfield Skaggs and
Judith Ann Skaggs




FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAEOMA JUN 29 1967
WESTERN CAS&;LTY AND SURETY COMPANY, 3} NOBLE €. HOOD
a Kansas Corporation, ) Jlerk, U, S. Ristrict Court
Plaintiff, ;
-vs— . ; No. 6 4 B 2
JACK W. MASTERS and HAROLD O. STOGSPILL, g
Defendants, ;

JUDGMENTE

NOW on this 2_@ day of June, 1967, there came on for hearing pursuant
to regular assignment, the above captioned matter for trial. The plaintiff
appeared by and through its attorney, Alfred B. Knight and the defendant,
Jack W. Masters, appeared in person and by his attorney, H. G. E. Hearshal
Beauchamp and Dennis Beauchamp. After the testimony of witnesses, the Court
being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds the issues in favor of
the plaintiff.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERE_D, AJUDGED, AND DECREED that in accordance with
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, that the issues are resolved
in favor of the plaintiff and that said policy of insurance is void.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, AJUDGED, AN DECREED that the defendant, Jack W.

Masters, be and he is hereby enjoined from in any manner proceeding under

and by virtue of the said policy of insurance.

Cooe D

e o - e ——————— T i . — PR



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

HARVEY G. COMBS, Insurance
Commissioner of the State of
Arkansas, as Receiver for
Royal Standard Insurance

oy

%/""""

Company ,
Plaintiff,
No. 6520
vs. No. 6521
(Consolidated)

OSCAR E. CHAMBERS and
E. FLOYD NIX,

Defendants.

HARVEY G. CCHMBS, Insurance
Conmissioner of the State of
Zrkansas, as Receiver for Royal
Standard Insurance Company,

vs.,

OSCAR F. CHAMBERS and
E. FLOYD NIX,

et T e T e Nt Nt e Nt N et e Nt T A et At et Tt e T i et e e et Nt

Defendants.

CRDER

The Court has for decisieon the motions of the
Gefendants to dismiss, and updh consideration of the motion
and briefs filed thereon, the Court finds:

These are actions seeking & money judgments against
the defendants in the sum cf $388,054.14 and further seek-
ing to have the Court declare the judgments & lien on pro-
perty alleged to be owned ky defendants in Pawnee and Creek
County, the legal title to which property is in the name of
other parties and corporations.

Service was had on the nonresident defendants by
publication, and a personal judgment cannot be obtained
against a nonresident by publication service.

The plaintiff does not now have any lien on pro-
perty owned by the édefendants in Pawnee and Creek County

which may be enforced in these actions, and the plaintiff

has not sought to seize any property by provisicnal remedies.

: L - TR EUSE W T
U RUVIN N SVPU T IRV SR PR PR T IS A SIS st




nonresident defendants within the jurisdiction of this
court is not sufficient to give the court jurisdiction of
thesé actions since, in actions where service is had by
publication, the court's jurisdiction depends upon the
control by the court of the property. Waldock v. Atkins, 158
Pac. 586; Pettis v. Johnston, 190 Pac. 6Bl, ©696.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the moticns to dis-

miss are sustained, and the actions are dismissed.

DATED this 2 fwday of June, 1967.

R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

S ——— JR— ORI
s - - A R AT 417 ke —— -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

KROBLIN REFRIGERATED XPRESE,
INC., a corpecratiocn,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL NO. 6588

VS,

MID=CONTINENT CASUALTY COM-
PANY, a corperatien,

FILED
JUN 29 1967

o et Rt S e St Mt el et et et

Defendant.

NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER Clerk, 17. %, District Court

The Court, after carefully considering the motion
of the plaintiff for re-hearing and the briefs thereon,
ané after a conference with the attorneys at which time
they presented their views and contentions on the guestions
raised by the applicaticn, the Court finds that the order
dismissing the action was a proper order and should not be
set aside.

IT IS, THEREFQORE, ORDERED that the order antered
on February 14, 1967, difm:ssing this acticn is re-affirmed.

DATED this (jz mday of Juae, 1967.

. T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

C.C. BLEDSOE and
SAMMIE BLEDSOE,

Plaintiffs,
Civil No. 67-C-9

VB,

THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

FILED
JUN 2 9 1967

DECREFE NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

Defendant.

This action was tried before the Court without a jury on the 20th
day of June, 1967, at Tulsa, Oklahoma. The Plaintiffs appeared in
person and by their attorneys, James M. Sturdivant of Gable, Gotwals,
Hays, Rubin & Fox, and the Defendant appeared by Peter Winstead and
John O. Jones, attorneys, Department of Justice. The Court having

heard the evidence offered by the parties, reviewed the briefs and the

Court having filed its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND-DECREED that the Plaintiffs,
C.C, and Samimie Bledsoe, have judgment against the Defendant, United

States of America, in the sum of Three Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Three

and 90/100ths Dollars ($3,653. 90}, with interest at the rate of 6% per annur]

from October 21, 1965, until paid, and for their costs, to be hereinafter

taxed, on notice by the Clerk.

United States District Judge

Al o 5 e i A T s | I et et e SR




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FILED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
JUN 30 1967

NOBLE C. HOOD

NELL MILLS, Clerk, 1J. 8. District Court

Plaintiff,
vS. : KO. 5998
CIVIL
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

JUDGMENT

The above cause having been heard by this court on varicus
motions and by various pre-trial conferences and the case having
been briefed by the parxties to the court, the same was set for trial
on its merits and the same did come on for non-jury trial on the
21st day of June, 1967, and the plaintiff appearing by her attorneys,
Robert Barl Jones and Dan A. Rogers, and the defendant appearing
by its attorney, John 0. Jones, attorney for the Tax Division of the
Department of Justice, the ceourt having heard the opening statements
of counsel and the testimony of witnesses and bhaving read and studied
the stipulations between the parties and the documentary evidence
presented and having heard the argument of counsel and having reviewed
the briefs previously presented by all c;unsel involved and being
fully informed regarding all of the material facts and the applicable
law and having directed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
and upon consideration of the saild cause,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff have
and recover judgment of and from the defendant in the principal

sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Five and 06/100 Dollars

{31,555.06} for the refund of income taxes and Three Hundred Five
and 03/100 ($305.03) for the refund of interest paid by the
plaintiff for the year 1959, the sum of Five Hundred Fifty-Five and

No/100 Dollars ($555.00) for income taxes and Seventy-Five and




65/100 Dollars ($75.65) for interest paid by plaintiff for the year
1960, and the sum of Five Hundred Fifty-Five and No/100 Dollars
($555.00) for iqcome taxes and Forty-Two and 44/100 Dollars ($42.44)
for interest paid by plaintiff to defendant for the year 196l.

IT 18 BY THE COURT FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that plaintiff have judgment against defendant for interest at the
rate of Six Per Cent (6%) per annum on the aforesaid principal
sums for which judgment is hereby entered from the date of payment
of such taxes and interest by plaintiff to defendant, to-wit, from

and after August 7, 1963, until paid.

Con o e

ALLEN E. BARROW
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

WARREN E, INMAN )
Plaintiff )
s, ) No. 67-G-U5
RICHARD C, TALBERT, et al )
Defendants ) FILED
JUN 30 1967
ORDER OF REMAND NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, 1. 8, District Court

There comes on for consideration the motion of the
plaintiff teo remand filed by the plaintiff in the above styled
cause, and the brief in support thereocf. The Court, after
reading the pleadings and the brief, finds that the metlon to

remand should be sustalned for the reason that the petition for
removal was not timely filed.

IT 13, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the meotlon of plaintiff
to remand this cause be and it 18 hereby sustained, and the cause
1s remanded to the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, for
further proceedings. ’

DATED this 30th day of June, 1967.

hite ates DLELrict Judge




